

RESOLUTION 2019-024

A RESOLUTION TO PERFORM WORK BY THE HIGHWAY DEPARTMENT

WHEREAS, the County of Delaware (Highway Department) performs road and bridge work in the county highways from time to time: and

WHEREAS, the County Highway Department has a highly skilled, trained and professional workforce that can perform the work necessary for the maintenance and improvements of the county highways, bridges and roadways; and

WHEREAS, the employees of the County Highway Department have demonstrated their skill and expertise for many years on the roads and bridges in Delaware County, Indiana; and

WHEREAS, the County Highway Department has plan and wants to perform a paving project for County Road 700 West; and

WHEREAS, the cost of the project is projected to be less than \$250,000 including the rate for labor, materials, supplies and equipment.

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Delaware County Board of Commissioners, that:

- 1. The Delaware County Highway Department workforce has the requisite skill, training and expertise to perform a paving project for county road 700 West from State Road 67 to County Line South.
- 2. It is in the interest of the public that County performs the work using the County's own employees for a paving project for road 700 West from State Road 67 to County Line South.
- 3. The cost of the project was more than \$100,000 but less than \$250,000 with the component parts costing as follows:

\$11,041.40 a. Labor \$155,870.40 b. Materials c. Supplies \$0.00 d. Equipment \$15,542.50

Passed and adopted by the Delaware County Board of Commissioners this /

e. Total

4. The project has been completed and inspected and the project has been completed adequately and professionally.

\$182454.30

COUNTY BOARD OF COMMISIONERS

RIGGIN, President SHERRY

W, Vice President SHANNO

JAMES KING, Member

Delaware County Highway Department Paving Projects

Project		Estimated Cost				True Cost
700 west	SR 67 to Co Line South					
Field Measurement	S	1				
1.760 SYS						
Date Completed						
Materials	Gallon/Ton	1				
Asphalt	2.2820 /Ton		\$	152,280.00	1	
Tack	1.496/Gal		\$	3,590.40		
Total	2.136/ Gd1		\$	155,870.40		\$ -
Equipment		HRS			HRS	
\$50.00 per hour	Trucks	180	\$	9,000.00		
\$63.75 per hour	Paver	30	-	1,912.50		
\$45.00 per hour	Roller	30	_	1,350.00		
\$22.00 per hour	Broom	10	100	220.00		
\$26.00 per hour	Pickups	60	- 1	1,560.00		
\$50.00 per hour	Distributor	30		1,500.00		\$ -
Total			\$	15,542.50		
Man Hours	12	HRS			HRS	
\$27.35 per hour	Truck Drivers	180	\$	4,923.00		
28.49 per hour	Equipment Operators			4,558.40		
26.00 per hour	Labors	60	\$	1,560.00		
Total		-4 - 1 -4 - 1	\$	11,041.40		
Grand Total	,	W 80 V2	\$	182,454.30	1 (1_4)	\$ -
		2 7 7 2 1				
		et 221				
		210			91-	